SUPREME COURT of KOSOVO

16 September 2009
Prishtine Pristina
P1L-KZ1 No. 4/2009

IN THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE
The Supreme Court of Kosovo, in a panel composed of International Judge Emilio Gatti

as Presiding Judge, Intemational Judges Norbert Koster and Guy Van Craen and Kosovo
National Judges Miftar Jasigi and Feizullah Hasani as panel members,

in the criminal proceedings against:

Deciding upon the appeals on the Supreme Court of Kosovo Judgment AP - KZ
393/2006 dated 20 May 2008 which, in partial reformation of the Verdict of the first
instance District Court of Gjilan in case P. Nr. 162/2003 dated 7 April 2005, convicted
the four defendants of having committed the criminal offences of five Aggravated
Murders and one Attempted Aggravated Murder in violation of Article 30 paragraphs
1 and 2 (item 1) and 3 of the Criminal Law of Kosovo (KCL) in relation to Articles 18
and 22 of the Criminal Law of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (CCSFRY),
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as made 2}‘}.}1;»&’{}1" bv UNMEK Regulation n. 1999/24 {conducts still criminalized under
Articles 146, 14 3and 11 inrelation to Articles 20 and 23 of the PCCK), ap;}eaiﬁ
which were ﬁisé by L%‘xfl‘ d&fﬁnse {:@aznsp}% on behalf of B
2008, on %ehgz fgf Al on 28 August 20

S; on behelf of ;
2 September 2008,

Afier having heard the submissions of the defense counsels Mr. H

and epm;c»n and motion Gft g OSPK Prosecutor Ms. Ar;gm MILK in the session held on

15 September 2009 and
after a deliberation and voting held on 15 and on 16 September 2009,

Acting pursuant to Article 391 of the Law on Criminal Proceedings of SFRY (LCP)
renders this

VERDICT

are RE.EE{,‘TE}} as not grounded.

ke

The appeal of B
inadmissible

Pursuant to article 50 of the CC SFRY, the time spent in detention on remand by each
defendant is included in the amount of punishment.

The Judgment of the Supreme Court of Kosovo AP - KZ 393/2006 dated 20 May 2008 is
fully AFFIRMED.

The costs of the second instance proceeding will remain in charge of the appellants,

With a separate ruling is decided about the detention on remand for each defendant,
according to articles 353 and 387 LCP.




REASONING

Procedural History

I. In the spring 1998 a Police Officer employed by the Serbian

government, was the object of an a‘tampted murder commitied at the ;umtmn of the road

was the sister of H

' fa*niiy afﬁveé at the pziﬂ:y at about 6 pm aﬂd left around 11! pm, traveling in a red
,,,,, Zneighborhood between the villages

~ the public prosecutor filed on 3 July 2002 an indictment {(n.
gecurred around April/May 1998

305 K?GO?) for the attempted murder of HL. .
and illegal possession of a weapon occurred in 2002.

Against S8 0
indictment (n. 66%/2002) for the anempleé murder of H
Apri/May 1998.

cemmﬁ; murder and d} agreement te commit a criminal act ocm_rred in the gvening ; of 20
August 2001.

prosecutor led on 5 Fegmary 2003 an ;ndasmeni (n. 415/2002) charging fhe first three
for complicity in &) aiding and abetting the perpetrators of the murders of the B
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¢ fatlure to report the preparation of & criminal act, d) failure to report a criminal actora
perpetrator, ¢) aiding a perpetrator after the commission of the criminal act and the fourth
one for f) aiding a perpetrator a fz er the commission of the criminal act.

4. On 16 September 2003 the panel d%iﬁﬁﬁ s} cybo?%aaz& the asffersm indictments and
te join the proceedings against 1 ~for attempted
murder commitied in 1998 with those rsgafémg ihﬁ other r’nud&rs and attempted murder
committed in 2001.

The venue of the trial was changed from Pristine to Gjilan by a decision of the SRSG on
7 Gcetober 2003,

The main trial started on 4 November 2003 and lasted to 7 April 2003

After 107 hearings the judgment was announced on 7 April 2005,
The defendants were found guilty of the following criminal offences:

{i'}di»tmem PP. Mo, 66972002 of 11 September 2002},

H%@n 20 August 26{)1 on the mad between the vill ages of B
them in complicity and in alding and abetting one another,

iii. Attempted murder of _Hg 0 20 A ugust 2{‘03 on ihe road bawaan

another,

iv. Participation in a group that commits murder {of members of the H
family), all of them in complicity and in aiding and abetting one another,

v. Agreement in commitiing the criminal act of murder (of members of the
family), all of them in complicity and in aiding and abetting one another.

Febmary 7003)
vi. Failure to report the preparation of the criminal act of the murder of H
his family.

A{indictment PP, No. 305/2002 of 3 July 2002),
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viit, Artempted murder of HE between 17 April and 30 May 2008, motivate
by personal gain, ruthless revenge, other basic motives or for vendetta, acting i
complicity with 8

s

ix. Unlawful possession of weapons between January 2001 and 6 April 2002

The defendants were convicted as follows:
to the aggregate punishment of 30 years long-term imprisonment,
§ 7 to the agoregate punishment of

30 years iena term ;mpnssmem

- to the aggregate punishment of 11 years long-term imprisonment,
10 the aggregate punishment of 21 years long-tenm imprisonment,
to the aggre gate punishment of 1 1 years Eong -term impﬁsonment,

charges of complicity in a) aiding and abetting the perpetrators of the murders of the
HE famﬁh b} aiding and abszms Lhﬁ perpei‘mors of the axicmpied murder of PE2
{ and h}s family or

the perpetrators thereof, e) aiding the perpetrators of the murder of
family after that commission of the criminal act.

5. All defendants filed appeals against the judgment of the District Court of Gjilan

Afier a session held on 20 May 2008 the Supreme Court of Kosovo, with its judgment
AP — KZ 393/2006, modified ;lqsg dgment OF ?he First h:ta e Couﬁ as f@i ows!

i. The apppaxs filed on behal ~ :
and B (& werepart 13.21 wamed

these four defendants were declared guilty of the criminal offences of five intentional
aggravated murders and one attempted intentional aggravated murder, contrary to article
30 paragraphs 1 and 2 (item 1) and 3 of the KCL in relation to articles 19 and 22 of the
CL of the SFRY, as made applicable by UNMIK Reguianaﬂ n. 1999/24 (conducts still
criminalized under articles 146, 147 iterms 3 and 11 in rel amon 1o amzies 20 and 23 of the
PCCK}, becauss thay jointly took the lives of H
) and attempaed to take the life of P

.-4-}

were sentenced to a tern of 30

years imprisonment, while B was sentenced to a term of 11' years

imprisonment.
! The sentence against Blerim Kigina was determined in 10 years imprisonment but, with 2 ruling ‘Liz
Supreme Court dated 18 November 2008 and made according to arficle 358 LCP, the term of 10 years

Frot

considersd as a material mistake and it was corrected to 11 years according to the first instance judgm
which was confirmed on this point.




vere acquitted

from all the remaining charges against them.
ii. The appeals filed on behalf of SEEE B H band KEZ K were partially
granted and the two defendants were declared vum}f of the criminal offence of attempted
intentional murder, contrary to article 30 paragraph | of the KCL in relation to articles 19
and 22 of the CL of the SFRY, as made applicable by UNMIK Regulation n. 1859/24
{conducts still criminalized under article 146 in relation 1o articles 20 and 23 of the
PCCK), because they jointly also with unidentified accomplices attempted to take the life
of H = on M or 15 May 1998 near the junction between the road

of weapons contrafy o amcie 198 paragraph 1 of the KCL and Section 8.2 of UN\JHK
Regulation 2001/17 {conduct still criminalized under article 328 paragraph 2 of the
PCCK], frc.sm January 2001 um:zl 6 Apmi ’?G{}? in P*xzren

iti. The appeais filed on behaif of Z
M A\ G K

on 6 Jul 2002, A
on remand since then,

. The defense counsels of the convicted persons filed appeal against the verdict as
f@iksws,
The appeal of Mr. H
was filed on 28 August 2008.
The appeal of Ms, V. 3 Bi
was filed on 28 August 2008,

i as defense counsel of defendant B

as defense counsel of defendant

The appeal {}f Mr. H
filed on 28 August 2008,
The appesl of Mr. HEL as defense counsel of defendant A
was filed on 28 August 2008,

s defense counsel of defendant B

The appeal of Mr. A
filed on 2 September 2008,

8. After the hand over of the case to EULEX Judges in January 2009, the Supreme Court
of Kosovo scheduled the appeal session on 15 September 2009 where, after the report of
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9. The deliberation was taken by the Court on 15 and on 16 September 2009,

Court Findings

10. The appeal in favor of B ' | by his defense counsel
September 2008, pursuant to article 391 LCP was filed outside the cases foreseen by the
law because:
1. to the defendant was not imposed the death penalty or a prison sentence of 20
years (art. 391.1 no. 1) but an aggregated punishment of eleven years of
imprisonment;

2. the court of second instance did not conduct a hearing and did not make a
determination of the state of facts different from the one made by the court of first
instance {art. 391.1 no. 2);

3. the court of second instance did not modify a judgment of acquittal (art. 391.1 no.

3) but confirmed the first instance judgment of conviction.

The Judgment of the Supreme Court of Kosovo of 20 May 2008 is for B{
final decision, against which could be proposed only an extraordinary legal remedy.
The legal remedy proposed on behalf of the defendant has not only the name of appeal
but also the reference to the legal provision (art. 430 Par. | items I, 2 and 3 of PCPCK
which is equivalent to the applicable art. 391 LCP) related to the appeal against a
judgment of a court of second instance.

Thus, there is no doubt on what kind of legal remedy was proposed and that this legal
remedy is not permitied under the law. '

For these reasons this Court considers the proposed appeal as filed in a case not
permitied by the law, it must therefore be dismissed according to article 383 LCP.

11. All the appeals filed in favor of B ,, and ¢
challenge the verdict issued by the Supreme Court of Kosovo in second instance for
reasons related to:

- essential violations of the provisions of criminal procedure,

- erroneous and incomplete determination of the factual situation,

- violation of the criminal law and

- thedscision on the punishment,
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In order to avoid duplication it is useful to examine first all the procedural aspects raised
by the appeals.
In the following parts of this judgment will be dealt with the other claims,

. The investigated facts happened on 20 August 2001, when the procedural code in
fore:& in Kosovo was still the Law on Criminal Proceedings of the SFRY (LCP).
The indictments were filed between July 2002 and February 2003, whereas the main trial
started on 4 November 2003,
On 6 April 2004 entered into force the Provisional Criminal Procedural Code of Kosovo
(PCPCK), whose article 550 rules that “criminal proceedings at first instance in which the
indictment, summary indictment or private charge was filed before the date of entry into
force of the present Code but which have not been completed by this date shall be
continued according to the provisions of the previous applicable law until:

1} the criminal proceedings are dismissed in a final form by a ruling; or

2} the judgment rendered at the main trial becomes final”,

The provision of article 550 PCPCK makes it clear that in the present proceedings, whose
judgment for the appeliants and has not
yet become final, the npg)hcabie procedural law is only LCP and not PCPCKL

No relevance on the issue of the applicable procedural law can have prevzsmﬁs like that
of article 2.2 of the Provisional Criminal Ccde (s‘ce appeal of a‘mmsy L
on behalf of AL
the criminal law and not o the prscedurai&

y to

The appeal on behalf of A 7 points out that the trial panel of the First
Instance Court was originally composed with a judge (International Judge Carol Peralta)
who during the main trial was replaced by another one (International Judge Nurul Islam
Khan}.

The appeal claims that Nurul Khan was nol a reserved judge according to anicle 283
LCP, he did not assist in the proceeding while this had been attended by the previous
Jjudge Carol Peralta,

For this reason the new judge had not been informed sbout the proceedings until he
joined the panel.

This would have allowed the two other judges to have influence on the replacing judge
concerning his free judging on this case to the detriment of the accused.

The Second Instance Court would have ignored this basic violation of article 364
paragraph | item 1 LCP.

This matter should be investigated also ex officio regarding the proper composition of the
court of first instance (article 376 paragraph | item | and atticle 364 paragraph 1 LCP).
This point of the appeal is ungrounded.

As it results from the record of the hearing of 24 June 2004, in this case article 283 LCP
did not find application because no alternate judge was appointed who could follow the
proceedings together with those who had been appointed since the beginning.

Before that hearing Judge Carol Peralta, who had been called to some other jurisdiction,
was replaced by Judge Nurul Khan,




At that point the panel applied article 305 LCP which, in the case of substitution ol a
judge different from the Presiding Judge, provides the possibility for the panel either to
recommence the main trial fom the beginning or to decide to continue it and o read the
records of the previous hearings.

The new judge was given all the trial records and the parties accepted that on this way all
the records have been read.

It results therefore: that the new judge participated to the hearings from 24 June 2004 to
the end of the proceedings, that he was given and read all the previous records, that the
parties have accepted the change in the panel and the reading of the previous records.

No svidence does exist of any influence exercised by the other judges on judge Nurul
Khan.

14, The appeal of attorney on behalf of £ ___ (pages 11 and 20)
claims that the statements of TPO RS dated 6 and 7 August 2002 and of
idated 14 October 2002 were given before an Investigating Judge (Mr.
Jean Pierre Lortie) against whom had been filed a request for disqualification and
therefore had to suspend immediately all the work on the case according to article 43
LCP.

The examination of the file allows finding out that during the interview of witness IPO
RE yHE Jon 6 August 2002, the defense counsels filed a request of disqualification
of the Investigating Judge Mr. Jean Pierre Lortie according to article 39 paragraph 6 LCP
(page 12) and immediately after abandoned the Investigative Procesdings, which was
therefore interruptad.

The Investigating Judge stated at the end of the minutes that the request would be send to
the President of the District Court of Pristina, competent to decide on this issue, and that
he would continue the hearing for the testimony of Mr. B ' the following day
7 August, because of the urgency.

That testimony was actually continued the following 7 August.

On 11 August the Investigating Judge informed the defense counsels that the request for
disqualification based on article 39(6) LCP is “rejected as incompliant with sections 7
and 9 of UNMIK Regulation 1999/7”.

The same claim was already raised before and decided by the First Instance Court
{rulings of 29 January 2004 and of 18 February 2005).

This Court observes that the request of disqualification made according to article 39
paragraph 6 LCP is the unique case where the judge, against whom the request is filed, is
not obliged to suspend immediately all the works on the case.

According to article 43 LCP he “may, until the decision is made on the petition, take only
those actions whose performance is required to avert postponement”.

In this case the interview of R ] by an Investigating Judge was a matter of
urgency, considering that this witness was leaving the mission on 8§ August and it was
necessary to hear him before his leaving.

This was the reasoning given by the Investizating Judge and it appears to be correct.
There is no claim about the decision to reject the request of disqualification.




The investigative activity performed by that h&&stz@aas ng Judge after the ﬁiSH’ilSSﬁi of this
request (included the hearing of P ' fi
regular.
It can be remembered that Mr. R{
during the main maf
There is no claim of inadmissibility regarding his trial statements.

15. The appeal of attorney Vi (pages 5 — 6) claims that the Second Instance
Cmm did not approve the reqaest for the separation of the statement given by
n 7 July 2002 before the Investigating Judge (Mr. Vagn Joensen), adding * ‘who
has been proposed to get expelled”.

From the letter of the appeal it appears that against the Investigating Judge would have
been proposed a request for disqualification before he took this statement.

This point can not be accepted
The interview of U KS on 7 July 2002 was the first interview performed by

Investigating Judge Mr. Vagn Joensen, whereas the other defendants were interviewed
only in the following days,

Within this act and in the whole case file there is no trace of request for disqualification
of this judge.

Hence, no inability of the Investigating Judge can be found under this profile.

in 1968 (d Laﬁuamc
family in August

z:ezmvuﬁe
and for the murder of the F

"“‘f‘}a:\: laim, raised already in the second instance, was rejez: 1 by that Court {page 11)
since i};s decision to join proceedings did not constitute an essential violation of the
provisions of the criminal procedure.

This Court deems the claim of the appellants as ungrounded considering that article 32
LCP provides the possibility to join proceedings regarding several persons and several
criminal acts if there is a mutual relation among the criminal acts and the evidence is the
same (paragraph 6) or if separate procesdings are conducted before the same court
against the same person for more than one criminal act (paragraph 7).

In this case the decision to join the proceedings was correct according to paragraph 7
because the same person (S ) was charged both of the facts of 1998 and of
2001,

This grounded also a mutual relation between the two facts.

Furthermore, paragraph § of article 32 LCP does not allow any appeal against the
decision 1o join the procesdings.

17. Issues raised on the admissibility of evidence used by the lower courts.
Both the verdicts of the District Court of Giilan and of the Supreme Court acting in
second instance are based among other on the statements given 1) by defendant BA
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in the investigating stage, 2} by protected wimess MB and 3) by witness P{

All these sources of e "ié%ﬂﬁe are challenged by the appeals either because of formal and
of substantial reason

Formal claims ugaiﬁéi these statements resolve themsalves in a cause of inadmissibility,
which must be examined also ex officio according to article 364 paragraph 1 item 8 LCP,
while the substantial ones, regarding the reliability of them, can be examined only after
having assessed this evidence as admissible.

during the investigating

18, Admissibility of the statements given by Bf

stage,

gave a statement before the Police on 4 July 2002 and a second statement
before the nvestigating Judge on 7 July 2002,

All the appeals define both statements as inadmissible evidence and ask that they are
separated from the case file and not used for the decision.

efore the Police on 4 Julv 2002,

The reasoning is ba‘s‘nd on the Vli)x&i‘@ﬁ oftiie provision under article 151 paragraph 2 and
article 87 paragraph 4 of LCP, because the investigative act, including the waiver of the
right to defense counsel by the accused, was never zuordbd in writing form and was
never signed by the participants, that is Bi ‘ i and the Police Officers who
interviewed him.

This statement therefore does not represent evidence on which the Sscond Instance Count
or this Court can base its reaso mqg

This should make superfluous any discussion on the statements given by this defendam
before the Police on 4 July 2002,
The appeals claim however that, during his Police statements, was not
informed of his rights, of the existing basis of suspicion and was not given the assistance
of a defense lawyer in a case of mandatory defense, the video recording was made
without authorization of the Investigating Judge and the defendant was not informed in
advance of this kind of recording (i.e. appeal filed by attorney I{ on pages
5~ 8, 10 of the English version).

In other part of the appeals it is claimed that the entire interview was fabricated by the
Police, , was forced and deceived and also t}ze video recording was in 2
certaln way manipul {appeal filed by attormney H on paa‘es 8 — 9O appeal
filed by attorney 1 on page 16, appea
pages 4 - 6).

According to the appeals, violation of basic rights of B and undue pressures
on him would have damaged not only the latter but also the eih?'; defendants aué would
have an effect which could invalidate the following statements given by '
himself before the Investigating Judge, since the content of these was the same already
given to the Police.

-
P




Just for these reasons it is necessary here a very briefl examination of the causes of
inadmissibility different from those accepted by the previous Court.

The Second Instance Court was already interested by the appellants with the points listed
above and, after reviewing the testimonies of the Police Officers present to the interview
and the videotape itself, concluded that before the Police s was entitled 1o
all the defense rights afforded to an accused by internal and international legal
instruments applicable in Kosovo” (page 12) and that he was never subjected to any form
of physical abuse, maltreatment or inappropriate conditions either during this interview or
in the time between this and his appearance before the Investigating Judge.

As noted above the inadmissibility of this statement was related to the lack of a signed
record of it

This Court deems the assessment made by the Second Instance Court as correct and
exempt from procedural or logical errors.

- Firstly it must be noticed that, according to the law applicable at the time of the
interview, this was not a case of mandatory defense.

The opinion of the defense counsels is based on the erroneous opinion that a crime
punishable with the heaviest penalty (imprisonment up to forty years) is a case of
mandatory defense,

Applicable law in this case is article 70.1 of LCP which, among other cases which are not
interesting here, prescribes as mandatory the defense when “proceedings are being
conducted for a criminal act for which the death penalty may be pronounced”.

The opinion of the defense is that, since death penalty was the heaviest penalty, the
defense is mandatory any time the law imposes the heaviest penalty, even though death
penalty was abolished and replaced by imprisonment up to forty years.

It must be reminded that LCP did not prescribe mandatory defense for punishment
different from death penalty, even though it was possible to impose imprisonment for
periods of twenty (art. 38.3 of CCSFRY) or more (art. 47 CCSFRY) years,

Death penalty was abolished by UNMIK Regulation 1999/24 Section 1.5 which did not
provide for any replacement of it.

The following UNMIK Regulation 2000/59 amended Regulation 1999/24 “as of the date
on which the present regulation enters into foree™.

Section 1.5 repeats that capital punishment is abolished, whereas Section 1.6 provides:
“For each offence punishable by the death penalty under the law in force in Kosovo on 22
March 1989, the penalty will be a term of imprisonment between the minimum as
provided for by the law for that offence and a maximum of forty years”.

The last sentence of this Regulation provides: “the present regulation shall enter into
force on 27 October 2000. The new section 1.6 shall apply only to crimes committed
after that date”.

The wording of the two UNMIK Regulation is clear in the sense that death penalty was
simply zbolished by Regulation 1999/24 and was not replaced by imprisonment with a
maximum of forty years (the heaviest penalty mentioned by the appeals) introduced ex
novo by Regulation 2000/59.
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It is impossible to substitute something (the death penalty) which does not exist any
more, because abolished with the previous regulation 1995/24.

This comes out clearly from the text of Regulation 2000/59, according to which the
amendments to regulation 1999/24 apply only “as of the date on which the present
regulation enters into force”, that is 27 October 2000

What happened is that the Regulation ’7%}83"59 introduced a new penalty, which applies
any time laws in force in Kosovo in March 1989 provide death penalty, but only for
crimes committed after 27 Qctober 2000.

If death penalty had been replaced with imprisonment up to forty years this would have
been clearly stated in the UNMIK Regulation 1995/24.

Above all, a real replacement would have had the effect to make applicable the new
punishment to all criminal offences eligible for death penalty even though committed
before 27 October 2000.

Moreover the legislator would have specified that the replacement between these two
penalties would have an effect on all connected institutes of the criminal proceedings,
included the obligation of the defense. |

The above mentioned reasons do not allow to consider equivalent death penalty and
imprisonment up to forty years, they are two different penalties, established by the
legislator for different purposes and with different effects,

The abolition of death penalty has, as a collateral effect, the consequence to make not
applicable to the present case the provision of article 70.1 LCP related to the mandatory
defense.

Finally, as found out already by the Second Instance Court, ECHR does not envisage
mandatory defense.

- Secondly, the review of the case file, especially of the testimonies of the police officers
attending the interview of the afternoon of 4 July 2002 and of its videotape, convinces to
share the assessment made by the Second l’nsf(s».na:p Court about the absence of any undue
pressure, deception, promise made to B or of inappropriate conditions
(included small space in the room) during the intervie
The Police video recorded the interview upon request of the Prosecutor, according to his
power to guide preliminary criminal proceedings, to take steps in proceedings, to delegate
these to the law enforcement agencies (articles 45 paragraph 2 item 1, 49, 153 paragraph
2, 155 LCP) because at that moment the Investigating Judge had not vet been involved 1
this part of the investigation (in fact the request for an investigation against B ‘
is dated 6 July 2002).

Thus there was no violation of provision of article 87 paragraph | LCP (violation that,
anyway, has no sanction),
At the beginning of the viéee the Police Officer informs § to “speak loudly so the
microphone can pick you up”, hence making him clear the presence of the recording.

As to the information of his rights, it must be reminded that when he voluntarily showed
up at the police station that morming B was still considered as a wimess and
only after his first admission on the facts hia position changed in that of a suspect

The interview of the moming, when K& & was still a witness, was never useé as
evidence by the Courts.

13




After a consult with the Prosecutor and the indication of the latter, in the afternoon Police
Officers interviewed B \ as a suspect, not amested or caught ¢ g inst his will.
He was repeatedly informed about his right 1o be assisted by a i yer, 10 stop the
interview at any time and to talk with a lawyer (see pages | and 34 of the transcription of
the vides record), right which he waived.

The explanation he gave in order to refuse the assistance of a lawyer (he did not want this
thing 1o be spread) shows that this waive was made voluntarily and in an informed
manner.

In this case the charges against him were contained in his own statements and it must be
recalled that in the indictment is reported that before Bi ) statements the
police investigation had not produced evidence sufficient to justify charge
Thus he was well informed about the charges.

His statements were spontanecus and voluntary, from the video it results that
investigators were able to formulate questions only in order to complete or to clarify, but
that they had not any previous knowledge of the personal involvement of the defendants
and of other details narrated by
The latter showed up voluntarily m a day and a moment chosen by him and different
from those indicated days before by the Police,

He was neither compelled to appear nor to answer,

The review of the videotape convinces of the absence of any pressure because the
atmsspher& of the interview and the questioning were very quzu;, it lasted a reasonable
time (two hors and two minutes), Bf was free in the person, sitting in a
normal position, he was offered cigarettes and water, never forced to answer to anything
nor put in any inappropriate condition.

It can be excluded any manipulation of the video because there are no visible cuts or
intermuptions, questioning and answers are continue and logically related to each other.
The time of the interview stated by the proceeding officers (fzom 4.08 tw 6.10 is two
hours and two minates) matches with the overall duration of the video, this also is a
confirmation of the absence of cuts or interruptions in the video.

During the video interview there are no suggestions given by police officers o
5 to the answers to give. )
In order to answer to a claim raised by the appeal filed b {pages
8 ~ 9) it can be noticed that during the interview B smokes only two
cigarettes the first one between minutes 41 and 55, the second one at the end of the
interview,

The absence of cuis or interruptions in the video confirms that there is only one cigaretie
between minutes 41 and 53.

The time this cigaretie lasts can be explained with the fact that B K mokes this
first cigarette very slowly and rarely, images show that the cigarette consumes itself very
slowly.

20. As to the statements given before the Investigating Judge on 7 July 2002 the appeals
claim that BE - did not receive the warning prescribed by the law and that he
did not receive a uan*petﬁm and effective defense

N




The latter point is explained remembering that it is not known by whom was appointed
the attorney who was present, the defendant had no possibility to consult him, the
authorities did not ascertain if the appointed lawyer had “the experience and the
competence matching the nature of the offence his client is accused for”, during the
interview the lawyer did not put any question to his client, the preliminary review of the
file was not done, the basis for the suspicion of the prosecution was not discussed
between the lawyer and the suspect, because of the inefficiency of the defense the

defendant revoked this lawyer (appesl of attorney ipages 6 - 8, appeal
of attorney V v I page 6).
According to the appeals, the Police statements of influenced zlso his
statements before the Investigating Judge because in the second occasion the defendant
repeated “almost word per word” the previous one, as already noticed by the First
Instance Court.

The Second Instance Court examined these issues (page 14) concluding for the regularity
of the interview and the admissibility of this evidence.

s before the Police and

This Court notices that the two interviews given by BE
the Investigating Judge are formally different.
Therefore their admissibility as evidence must be considered separately for each of them.
Secondly, the defendant was duly informed by the Investigating Judge about the charges
against him.

It must be noticed that the request for investigation against B Jwas filed on 6
July, it contains the results of the first investigations (which did not involve any
defendant) and the content of the police statements of BE J himself (which in that
moment were the unique piece of evidence to substantiate the charges against the latter
and the others).
The Investigating Judge informed the accused of his right to silence and answered
to have given a true statement to the Police and to be “willing to give a statement before
the investigating judge as well”. :

He accepted the lawyer who had been appointed to represent him and stated to have had a
conference with him before the hearing.

From these elements can be excluded any viclation of the rights to the information to
give to an accused according to article 218 LCP: actually he was informed of the charges,
which he knew well because deriving from his own previous statements and decided to
answer to the questions.

He was assisted and represented by a lawyer, who he expressly accepted and with whom
he had a conference before the interview.

This excludes any violation of the right to a previous consult with his defense counsel
and to the review of the file, considering that the charges against B were
substantiated only by his previous statements.

The claims of the appellants about the inefficiency of the defense are not corroborated by
any evidence because the lawyer participated to the act and put questions.

From a communication of the same attorney to the Investigating Judge, dated 3 August
2002, we are informed that the lawyer attended all hearings related to the defendant,




visited him in the Detention Centre, asked information from the employees about his
health conditions and informed the family.

se of lack of professionalism, as the appeals claim, but
informed him that he could not afford his services

This lawyer was not revok
quit when the father of B
ag defense attorney.

No physical or psychological abuses on the defendant are demonstrated with relation to
this interview, which was not attende 5 ‘ay any Police Officer

The assessment of the Second Instance Court must mereﬁ}re be shared by this Court.

d @eca

21. Admissibility of the statements give
The appeals (see appeal of attorney HE M
page 9 and appeal of attorney
inadmissibility of the statements of MB because:

- she had a relation of cohabitation with defendant B , was therefore
entitled to the right to be exempted to testify, was neither informed of this right
nor asked by the Investigating Judge or by the Court if she wanted to waive this
right;

- during the hearing of 27 May 2004, when she was heard by the First Instance
Court, the public was excluded unlawfully without a decision of the court
{(vioclation of articles 290 and 364 paragraph | item 4 LCP) and the panel did not

. render a ruling in writing regarding the protective measures for this witness;

- at the main twial B9 3 was denied the right to put questions to MB,

contrary to article 314 LCP.

pagsg 9 - 1%3} claim the

These claims are ungrounded and the statements of MB are 1o be considered admissible
evidence

As seen above, aceording to article 550 PCPCK in this case applicable law is only LCP
and not PCPCK.

Article 227 paragraph 1 item 1 LCP exempts from the duty to testify only "the spouse of
the accused” and nobody else, whereas art. 160 paragraph 1 item 1 PCPCK extends this
exemption algo to the “Yextra-marital partner of the defendant™

Pacifically MB was not the spouse of B{ . according to LCP she was
therefore not exempted from the duty to testity,
Secondly, on 28 April 2004 the trial panel decided pursuant to Sections 2 and 3 of
UNMIK Regulation 2001/20 to apply protective measures to a witmess “well koown to
one of the defendants” and who had had “an intimate relationship with him".

It must be noticed that in the main trial only MB was given protective measures and that
she had a relationship to Bf and was therefore well known to him

The ruling contains among others the decision to exclude the public from the hearing
where this witness is heard.

Finally during the testimony of MB B
questions to her.

The Presiding Judge only once did not allow & guestion of

had the opportunity to put many

F

7 about details
of their relationship because irrelevant, since the existence of this relationship had
already been established.




szi;;ziﬁy of the statements given by witness P

1is
in t%z:s Investigating stage

(’;:sag& 2{3} challenges the admissibility of the
esti gatmﬁ }gdf‘e on E ch.@ae; 2002.

time when it was pendmg a raquf-*st Gf diquahﬁbﬁni}ﬁ ag:ﬂ 15t hm aﬁé sewnd!y tha fact
that, despite of the request of the defense counsels of the defendants, the latter were not
invited to take part to the act contrary to article 168 paragraph 4 LCP.

The first point was already examined and found not grounded above (see point 11.14).

As to the second point it must be noticed that there was no violation of article | 168
paragraph 4 LCP.

In the case file are to be found the receipts of the invitations sent {

‘ referred to the
mvestxga*we proceedings to be taken in the days: 10 I, 1é E: 16 and 17 October
2002,

This happened a;mrémg to the provision of article 168 paragr aph 4 LCP.
Therefore the claim of inadmissibility of the statements given by P
the Investigating Judge on 14 October 2002 is ungrounded.

b) At the main trial.

Switnessed at the main trial on 3 and on 4 December
The apyeai of attorney 1L e on behalf of AL JKE 5 {paﬂcs G and 20)
claims that the public was m%gwﬁ;ﬁy excluded from these hearings with consequent
essential vzsiauen of the provisions of criminal procedure.

This point is ungrounded since the test n:*;s:my of Ms. P at the main tral was
taken through videoconference in a special session held in camera, according to article
330 paragraph 1 LCP where, obviously, the public could not be present.

Therefore there was not any violation of the criminal procedure.

At the main tmi the defense counsels and the defendants had the possibility to examine

claims that the following acts should be

) ) witnesses statements given before the Police
and the Court without prevmus?y ’bemc informed of their right (art. 227 LCP) to be
released from the testimony because related with some of the defendants (pages 4 - 5);

- all the statements given by witnesses and suspects before the Police without the
presence of the defense counsels, because the defense was mandatory {page 11};

- the reports issued by law enforcement authorities, containing the above me ntioned and
vitiated statements.

This point was already examined by the First Instance Court (pages 114 - 117 English
version), which distinguished between admissible and inadmissible Police siatements.



The stateman S considered a3 inadmissible were *%praf"{sz"e not used by the first Court,
whereas t’aa er police statements were used but not “in a decisive manner to ground &
finding against any of the accused” (page 117}

This Court notices that article 364 ltem 8 LCP envisages an essential violation of the

criminal procedure if the verdict is based on inadmissible evidence “unless in view of the

other evidence it is obvious that the same verdict would have heen rendered even without

that evidence”

This means that inadmissible but not decisive evidence does not affect the verdict with an

essential violation of the criminal procedure.

From the First Instance verdict it is understandable that the police statements were not

used in a decisive manner because the relevant and decisive evidence was other.

The reasoning of the First Court is correct and the claims of the appeal are therefore

ungrounded.

In any case it must be added that, as cerres:tiy observed by the Second Instance Court

(pages 14 — 13), the right envisaged by art. 227 LCP is related only to the witness

whereas the accused have always the right to remain silent, which is wider than the right

provided by article 227 LCP.

Any time one person was interviewed as an accused either by the Police or by the

Investigating Judge, art. 227 could not find application.

As to the wzmess statements given before the Police in August and September 2001 by

~ R ) and other persons as well it must be noticed that at

that time ihgre were not yet accused, therefore article 227 LCP could not find application.

In fact, as reported in the indictment, at the time of the police investigation no sufficient

evidence to support charges had been discovered and only after the first admissions of

, . in July 2002, a formal investigation started.

Secondly, as noted above this was not a case of mandatory dafense, therefore the accused
ould lawfully waive his right to the defense counsel, as already observed case by case by

the First Instance Court in the above mentioned part.

Finally, the considerations above are valid also for the reporis of the Police, whose part

made with the statements of the defendants was not considered as decisive evidence by

the First Instance Court.

o~

24. The appeal of attorney 1 pages 10— 11)
claims the inadmissibility of the phone list of the mab e network because obtained by the

police illegally.

This point was already addressed by the first judgment (pages 117 — 118) noticing that
the call details were asked on 23 November 2001 to the Directorate of Infrastructure
Affairs/Communications, were obiained, then the list of phone calls was communicated
to defense counsels.

The Second Instance Court made use of this list only es{abiishinc that ‘ihe telephone call
between
Since this dezazk did not confirm :%ﬁ statements of |
acquit {pages 33 - 34).

z% was used in order to

o
]

e

agne



From the cass file it results 2 co u*‘a arder dated 19 July 2002 to which it was answe red on
15 August 2002 with the list of calls of some mobile phones.

[ %

It must be pointed out that both the requests, of 23 November 2001 and of 19 July 2002,
appear to be lawfull 1y because either the Police (article 151 paragraph 2 LCP) acting
before the starting of an investigation and the Investigating Judge {article 164 pz:agraph
1 LCP) had the legal power to perform necessary investigating actions and examine
specified documents,

25. The same appeal (pages 9 — 10) claims the violation of article 364 item 7 LCP since
in one of the final indictments (that dated 7 February 2003} BS : was not
included and despite of this he was convicted by the Court.

This point was already examined by the First Instance Court at the first hearing on 4
November 2003 (pages 18 -20 Enghth versz"sn}

It resulted that the name of B was included in the original indictment, written
in English, but was mss;:akenly misﬁms in the first Albanian translation of the same
document.

This problem was solved through the immediate preparation and hand over of new copies
in Aibznsan of all the indictments, including the mtsresting one which, this time, included

Thus the claim ofthe appellant is ungrounded.

26. Moreover, as to the essential violations of criminal psecedm‘e, the appeals claim:

- that the verdict of the Second Instance Court does not contain reason on deg,ﬁaw“ facts
and is logically contradictory because through the acquittal of § .
the motive of the crime whereas it mazmama th@ conviction of its material perpetrators
(appeal of attornsy H pages 2, 4, 7 — 9, appeal of attorney V
pages 11~ 12);

- that the verdict does not contain the essential elements of the criminal acts as to the
objective and subjective elements and as to the verification of the incriminating actions of
each defendant (appeal of attorney H LY i page 2), as to the perpetrators, the good
which was threatened, the causing connection between action and threatened good
{(appeal of attomey 4 page 4), as to whom the weapons belong (appeal of
attorney Vi page 6);

- that the verdch exceeds the limits of the indictment, since in the enacting clause has
been quoted only the legal qualification and the criminal act (appeal of attorney

This Court deems not grounded the above mentioned claims,

- The first point is related both to violation of the criminal procedure and to the claim of
erroneous determination of the factual situation.

The latter will be object of examination in the next parts of this judgment.

As to the procedural aspect it must be noticed that the motive of a crime is not a part of
the crime itself

19



Aty

A cnme is composad b two elements: a material one (the conduct) and a subjective one
ﬁ“{}“
>3

(the intent or the negligence) whereas according to the law the motive remains outside a
crime.

The motive is obviously important to understand all the facts, but is not indispensable to
demonstrate the responsibility of a defendant.

Under this point the challenged verdict can not be considered as illogical or incomplete.

- As to the second point, the challenged verdict examines specifically the facts and the
evidence related 1o each defendant, their conduct and their intention, the connection
between their action and the damage caused to the life of the victims, the criminal
offences for which there is conviction (for the three appellants see pages 21 — 27).

It can be added that the conduct of a person, who from a very close distance voluntarily
shots with an automatic weapon so many shots against a car, inside of which are six
persons and through this action kills five persons, appears clsarly to be intentional and
causally linked with the death of the victims,

- As to the third point it can be noticed that the enacting clause is clear enough as to the
conduct (“because they jointly took the lives of ... and attempted to take the life of ... in
an insidious manner by ambushing them while they were travelling with their car and by
firing towards them with more than one weapon numerous rounds of a 7.36 x 39 mm.
caliber rifle”), the time and local circumstances (“on 20 August 2001, at or about 23:00,
along a dirt road between the villages of BE & 7, the identification of the
victims.

Through the above mentioned description of the fact the enacting clause does not exceed
the indictment, where the same facts were charged to the same and other defendants
Actually the challenged verdict simply reduces the number of the defendants, the
conducts and the crimes which were deemed as proved, without adding anything to the
original charges.

i1
The claims regarding the erroneous and incomplete determination of the factual situation.

pages 2 — 3, appeal of attorney
page 11) claim the
incomplete determination of the fac‘ua sifuation because some important material
evidence disappeaz*ed durmz the investigating stage and thexr results were never known

on 21 August 2001 anﬁ to {he examination Gf s0me eah;bns calic«:teé on the investigated
spots which had to be examined in order to find fingerprints or DNA sample

During the main trial the Prosecutor (on 2 November 2004) clarified that the cans of the
drinks found at the crime scene were disappeared, on the other side however they were
“left outside under the influence of nature forces™ and thus there was no guarantee that
any evidence could be found on them.

Secondly, also the evidence sent to Bulgaria for tests was disappeared.



This Court is of the opinion that this fact does not prevent a correct establishment of the
factual situation because lack of evidence is always to benehit of the defendant.

On the other side 2 conviction can be pronounced only when incriminatory € evidence
exists beyond reasonable doubt,

28. The Second Instance Court grounds its judgment on the following factual evidence:
- the statements given by B{ before the Investigating Judge on 7 July 2002;
- the statements given by protacied witness MB;

- the statements given by
- the statements of other witnesses, among them N about the passage of the
cars of the defendants in front of his house on the night of the fact.

All the appeals challenge the reliability of the first three sources of evidence.

beiore

29. The appeals challenge the reliability of the statements given by Bl
the Investigating Judge on 7 July 2002
The grounds of the claims are substantially:
- the suspect that the confession was the result of undue pressure and a fabrication
of the police;
- the fact that recanted his previous statements both before the
Investigating Judge {on 11 October 2002} and at the main frial;
- some inconsistency of these statements with other evidence and particularly with
- the alibi of the defendants.

As to the claim related to undue pressure and physical abuse it must be recalled here
what was noticed above {see point [1.19) and already stated by the Second Instance Court
about the absence of any abuse or inappropriate interrogation techniques employed by the
Police on 4 July 2002 as it is made clear by the reviewing of the videotape and by the
testimonies of the Police Officers present at the interview.,
No abuse is claimed during the interview before the Investigating Judge.
Is raise doubts on the mental ability of see appeal of attorney
pages 3 and 17, appeal of atiorney L : page 15) but these
doubts were convincingly rejected by the previous judgments (see judgment of the
Second Instance Court page 14 and judgment of the First Instance Court page 99)
ﬁcccrdmc to the observations made by Dr. 4 . who excluded that
ould be defined psychotic.
Thaase is no evidence of manipulation by the Police: he was interviewed in a commect
manner on 4 July 2002 and when he went before the Investigating Judge no Police
Officer was present.

3{} The appeals (see appeal of aﬁ@m“}

age 16, appeal of attorney
: vas the result of 2

fabrication made b} the Peuw



et estigating Judge
and at the main trial were addressed by the First Instance Cf} urt ( {pages §§ 68, 118 -
122,126 - 128} and by the S econd Instance Court (pags 15).
The previous judgments excluded any fabrication by the Police through a reasoning free
from logical orlega Zerzrs;
Important points of this reasoning are, among others:
- the continuous presence of at least one International Police Officer with the

ft."z"
P«-(

This issue together with the recantation made by

defendant, who never was left alone with KPS Officer ,
- the care of the IPO 1o inform the International Prosecutor as soon |
to mcriminate himself;
- the details narrated by
advance by the Police;
- the exclusion of any sign of malireatment or undue pressure in the video
recording;
- the unreliability of the accuses moved 1o the Police Officers by Bi
durning his recantation.

 about the fact, details which could not be known in

This Court shares the assessment made in the first and in the second judgment, because in
the case file there is no evidence of any {abrication by the Police.

To the reasoning of the first Comrfs can be added what follow

Actually according 1o B this fabrication aiiegezﬂv started only from the
morning of the 4 July 2002, the da} of his in werview, and not from one vear before as it
seems 10 b:‘: the «::iami of one appeal {of attomey L. ' page 16: “for almost a year he
imprinted in his memory the lessons to be told at the nﬁ‘zi tirme a’ﬁ p lace according to the
training h received, eepeczaﬁy when it would be neeé?d by the pol Ofw:éir”}

But also on this way the version given by BY when Eia recanted his previous
confession does not convinee,
He stated that ' instructed him on the entire story, but has
stated not to have had any access to the case file a'zd to have been got involved in the
case exacﬁy on 4 July 2002,

gmﬁrmeé that @I‘ii}; to th@ arrest of B .

Qfﬁ‘;; International

3.
This excludes the possibility for
on its details,

Siatf:f* 1o have eaﬂ instmcted repﬁateé v by

 had the

was not comfortable in the cells” (page 13): this excludes that F
psssabﬂ;w to reach and to give him instructions.

stated (interview dated 11 October 2002 page 33) that, when he was tsken
to the Iweﬂggazms Judge on 7 July 2002, the International Police Officer et him alone in
a small corridor, after that arrived F and refreshed his memory on what o tell

the Judge.

bk
iud



This part is high incredible
have left alone in a smalf corri
Before the Lm;.a{iﬁa‘{iﬁcf
maltreated by
{page 303
At the main trial
back,
Asked to explain why the fact of the baton was not mentioned in the minutes of the
interview before the Investigating Judge, K nswered that on that occasion he had
narrated also this detail but did not know what was written.
This explanation is contradicted by the minutes of the interview of the 11 October, where
this very important fact is not noted and which were duly signed and on this way
confirmed by K{
Moreover the wounds in the back of B were not certified by a doctor despite
the fact that he was in the hospital of Dubrava Detention Centre for physiological reasons
(hearing 11 November 2003 page 41).
Only at the main trial niroduced the suspicion that the cigarettes offered
to him on 4 July could have centamed some drug.
This allegation appears to be late and not credible, apart from being denied by the
witnesses ami by the images of the videotape which don’t show any “strange” or not
nor any sign afvmipﬁce sr threaten aaamsﬁ him

tated to have been
d him to the sides

(13

eti

had beaten him with 2 baton on hig

regardmﬁ this he mentioned he had liked England.
However before the Investigating Judge on 11 October 2002 B , stated to have
spoken about this issue both with an American and an Albanian Po i Ofﬁs:er whereas
at the main trial excluded to have had this discussion with an Albanian policeman.
Furthermore at the main trial he stated that there was no connection between the
discussion about England and the investigated murder (hearing of 11 November 2003
page 35}

No evidence corroborates the claim of &
benefit for his co-operation with the Polic

iimself excludes any connection between the issue which State he liked and the
ongoing investigation.
The First Instance Court has correctly noticed the unreliability of vhen he states
that the suggestions prepared by S would have been contained tn only four pages
A4, when the wanscript of the video recording encompasses 36 (thirty six) pages in
English.
Here can be added that some details given by } as for example the screaming of
n the middle of the shooting, could be known only to a person present on
the : spot and could not be suggested by the Police.

and of the appeals that he was proposed a

31. The appeal of attorney Vi . (page§) c?a;m; that the challenged verdicts did
not pay attention to the statement given by BU during the main trial, on this
way violating the provision according to which “the court shall base its verdict solely on
the facts and evidence presented in the main trial”(art. 347 paragraph 1 LCP).

a3
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st Instance Court examined both legal and factual effect of the recantation made
O (pages 124 ~ 128} explaining firstly that all the statements given by
him had been | presented and examined at the main trial and secondly the reasons why the
Court believed to the first version and not to the recantation.

The Second Instance Court {page 15) confirmed the legal correctness of the use of the
first statements given by § sand that the judgment could find its legal base on them.

The Fir

This Court does not find any violation of the provision of article 347.1 LCP in the
previous judgments, because the statements given by before the
Investigating Judge on 7 July 2002 were correctly introduced (“presented”) in the main
trial through the mechanism provided by article 317 paragraph 3 LCP, that means the
defendant was confronted with them by the Presiding Judge.

32, The appeals claim that the challenged verdict does not give any explanation of the
decision to believe to the first statement of K rather than to his recantation (appeal
i}f aﬁemey .

c«f th ﬁrst statement of Ki_ b page 8, appeal of
attormey Vi

The second point will be examined in the next paragraph.

As to the first point it can be noticed that the reasons wh the first and the second Courts
judgments believed 1o the first statements of B _ 3 K and not to his recantation is
quite clear by reading the above mentioned parts of the ﬁrstjudgmvm
“The trial pane% concluded that the recantation of the confessions by B ,
belated attempt to save the accused persons he had implicated” (first instance }udgmem
page 126).

This Court deems logically correct this reasoning.

At the moment of the first statements before the Police B
reasons or interest to blackmail himself and the other defendants.

Once we can exclude any violence, undue pressure and fabrication by the Police there are
no other reasons than the will to get “rid of the burden of guilty” for the death of the
children, as remembered by Al
Meaningful is the narration made by [PO W
the beginning of the co-operation of '

After some questions about the feelings ef the p&:}pia in the community and of himself
about the death of , remembers:

“I believe I asked him *4f you know who would do such things to children and you knew
their names why would you protect them?” He responded because they would kill me. I
think I asked “could you live with yourself if you knew people who did such things could
remain free?” and I think [ said: “if you know who was present at this shooting; who was
at the bridge, you owe it to see these people are brought to justice”. 1 believe I pressed at
that point: “you know, don’t you” he didn’t say anything and 1 said “don’t you” and he
said “yes I do”. I asked who were they. He gave the names and included himself".

had apparently no

to the Investigating Judge as to

24
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P
b

interviewed as a witness, he was not charged of
anything, under no arrest or other form of compulsion, had no benefit to obtain through

fead
an invented story,
He involved himself in the case, admi to have been present and having helped the

Till that moment

..ﬂ

perpetrators.

It was easy to foresee that as a result of his statements he would be arrested, and this is
exactly what happened.

No explanation different from those used by the first two judgments appears to be
acceptable,

His confession has found also external corroboration on important facts and essential
details, as it will be examined in the next part,

On the other side his recantation appears to be incredible as to the violence and the
fabrication made by the Police, denied by other evidence (he stated to have remained at
the wedding party for a continuous time since before family left to a time after
this departure but on this point he was contradicted by the witnesses present at the party,
among them P 1 motivated by the interest 1o go rid not only of judicial
difficulties but also of ny possibility of revenge against him and his family (the First
Instance Court quotes a letier prepared by his familiars and “pL—meng o apologize to
the accused’).

33. The Second Instance Court (pages 18 — 22) defined the statements of B
dated 7 July 2002 as “internally plausible, consistent, detailed, and otherwise credible”,
The judgment compared these statements with other mfidbme finding corroboration in
the ballistic examination and in the “physical facts of the sho ooting and the testimony of
the surviving victim, P4
The Second Instance Court hm&evsr finds also some discrepancies, about at least two
circurnstances (related to his presence at the wedding party before the shooting and at the
time when he met the perpetrators at the bridge) which could put in doubt his reliability
not only about those specific points but also “as to remainder of his statements”.
Nonetheless that Court noticed that “his entire testimony cannot and should not be
discounted simply because it is not reliable in part... A person’s statements may be
trustworthy in many aspects, although not so in some apeaaﬂr argas”,

That Court believed to find some external corroboration (the statements of MB,
H and other witnesses among themn NE which on one side could confirm
parts of the statements of and on the other side was related individually to
some other defendants (page 2 }

Following its reasoning the Second Instance Court aceepted,

- that B was on the spaz and iQDL part in the murder (combining his
csnfessaon and the iesizmﬁny ef P

‘ ook part in the murder as well (combining the
above mentioned elements, the fact that the rwo defendants were always together with
B R and the material possibility to be on the spot as resul ting from the

13
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testimonies of some witnesses about the route followed by the defendants during their

journey back from the com party).

The Second Instance Court disregarded the other of the statements of B .
and consequently acquitted the other accused bw ause it could not find any de;z;am
corroboration on these points.

All the appeals challenge the choice of the Second Instance Court to accept part of the
which on the contrary should have been rejected in their

“according to such interpretation the Court lives it open to believe that there is also the
truth in a lie” and *this can be interpreted only based on the testimonies which the Court
likes™}.
Moreover they claim that the statements of BL contain many inventions or
lies, different from the two points found by the Second Instance Court, which demolish
entirely its reliability.

The examination of the alleged discrepancies of these statements and of the evidence
which on the contrary could corroborate them will be done in the next paragraphs,
Here must be addressed the issue sbout the credibility given by the Second Instance
Court only to a part of those statements.
This Court is of the opinion that the reasoning of the Second Instance Court is, on this
point, nof completely corect.
Following its own reasoning and starting from the realization of two well individuataed
discrepancies, the Second Instance Court divides the remaining statements of B
) in two parts: the one which is reliable because corroborated by external evidence
and the one which is not reliable because not corroborated.
On this way the Second Instance Court avoids to exami_ ne and finally to affirm or to deny
the credibility of the statements of B a whole, but limits itself to choose
the parts which finds to be corroborated wbereas it e;ngzde; *}zz other parts.

This reasoning appears to be excessively reductive and not justified both logically and
legally.
Logically it can be noticed that the reliability of a staternent must be assessed taking into
consideration the reasons which can move the interested person to speak, the
circumstances under which he gives his statement, the existence of any risk for him in
talking to the Authorities, the manner of his speaking as to the internal plausibility,
consistency and the given details,
The existence of external and corroborating evidence confers to the statement even more
credibility, but strictly speaking it is not necessary for the examination of the credibility.
In case of positive assessment of the sincerity of a statement as & whole, the presence of
single, well individuated discrepancies, errors or contradiction with different evidence
can deny credibility to those specific and single points but not to the rest.
Usually any statement of witnesses or defendants represents a composition of many
pieces of information, some collected directly by the person who speaks, some narrated
to him by other persons.

[
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Generally speaking, errors in the perceptions of some facts and erroneous information

received by third persons about some parts of the testimony don’t diminish its overall

reliability.

This is true especially when the single facts which are the object of the testimony can be

separated from each other.

This reasoning is valid also in case some specific parts of the statements are denied by

contradictory evidence.

In this case the assessment of the Court must be very careful and prudent but it can not be

affirmed simply that inaccuracy or also a lie on a single, well individuated and specific

point automatically demolishes the overall credibility of the testimony.

If the reasons lying under the challenged point are detectable and are not extensible to the
est of the statements, then this second part can be assessed as reliable without any logical

error.

L.egally, the Court is not bound to exclude a testimony in its whole if only a part of it is

challenged or found not true,

This relies on the principle of the free assessment of the evidence by the Court.

However free assessment is not arbitrariness and the Court must make clear the reasons

of its choice, which must logically and legally stand,

34 In this case the statements given by BL __  before the Investigating Judge on 7
July 20027 appear to be credible as a w;o}e despite of the presence of the two
discrepancies noted by the Second Instance Court.

[t was already noticed asbove (see point 111.32) that he presented himself spontaneously to
the Police, was free and not under any form of compulsion, had no benefit to obtain.

His statements were first of all self incriminating and because of them he was arrested
and later on convicted.

He had no reasons to charge the other defendants with false accuses; he had no enmity
against them and by breaking the “law of silence” he was well aware of the risk of 2
revenge against him and his family, especially considering that they live in a small
environment where evervbody knows and is related to the others by familiar or friendly
links.

The unique reason which remains in order to explain his confession appears to be the
remorse for the death of the children.

This appears to be incompatible with the intention to slander the other defendants.

It can be added, repeating the assessment already given by the Second Instance Court,
that his statement was “internally plausible, consistent, detailed, and otherwise credible”.
They found many external pieces of corrcboration, as both the First and the Second
Instance Courts recognized (respectively pages 123 and 124 and 22 — 24), which confirm
his general credibility and his participation in the ambush,

They found also some important comroboration in external evidence linked specifically
and individually to other defendants, as it will be examined further on.

The Second Instance Court has explained the reasons which stay under the two
circumstances where the narration of B was contradicted by other evidence
{page 21): “it may be said that B version of the contradictory statements

are his attempt to cast himself in a better light so as to reduce, if not eliminate his
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criminal rfzs?cmsi%}iiityg In essence he claimed that he did not want to pamczpata n the
ambush, but was obliged to do so because of intimidation of B
These reasons appear to be plausible and explain these discrepancies without putting in
doubt the rest of the narrarion because are not rela t d to the overall fact of the murder, o
the admission o have bsas present on the spot or to the responsibility of the other
defendants in the shooting.

Secondly it can be noticed that the assessment of the overall credibility of the confession
made taking into con n;du‘a ion on one side the internal aspects of his
statements and the reasons which moved him to talk to the Authority and on the other
side the existence of external corroborating evidence, respects the provisions of articles
223 and 323 LCP according to which a confession by the accused does not relieve the
Court of the duty to present other evidence and on the other side the provision of article
347 paragraph 2 LCP according to which the Court has the duty to evaluate each piece of
evidence individually and in connection with other evidence

35 Bewre to expresc any daﬁmme assessment a%sut %’*;s ra’;ia‘fsiiity of the statements of

- the arrival of two Police Ofﬁfsezs (A
bm}gf: short before the sl Geirm,

in the evening;
- the telephone calls among the defendants.

The same appeal claims furthermore that the involvement of S
price he allegedly offered for the murder was not proved at all and this defendant was
consequently acquitted.

It can be noticed that, even though all these points are connected with the namration of
o, none of them is referred to the exact moment of the murder.

Cammd%cmry evidence related to these points can be considered in relation to the general
reliability of K¢ but in itself is not able to deny the part of his narration of the
moment of the murder, simply because it doesn’t refer to that moment.

After this first and general consideration it must be observed that the contradictory
evidence mentioned by the defense does not appear convincing.

- The meeting in Xh TE€ \bar is denied by persons who during the trial were accusead,
thus had an interest to defend themselves and the others, or were linked to them by
familiar or friendly relationship.

P
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ndication of the presence of a long list of persons could contain some

e .
Other factual elements, as the lack of a register of presences at the TMK in 2001 ipaiie
tju he absence of from the work the day of the fact
23, the proximity” of Xh / where defendants
afternoon of 20 August) and EC ) restaurant (where they,
admitted to have been that afiemoon, pages 133 - 135) don't

{witness

sister) without éiminishing for this only reason the rehabiiity of B -
Therefore the doubt rising from the alleged time of this information (the early aftemoon
when the victims had not vet decided to go to the wedding party} is not decisive on the
reliability of his szaw‘numg,

Anyway it must be reminded that pecifically A

, in the

impossible f@r I\Pb Al / and B
because they were in a distant place for work and mth colleaguss.
This can be true, but it must be examined bearing in mind that B
10 be precise with the time he spoke about.

Actually he indicated 22:30 for the arrival of the two Police Officers and a time between
22:50 and 23:00 for the shooting, when it is clear that the shooting oceurred at 23:17.
Substantially he misfai{en‘iy “an%icip ted” hf’ time of the shaetins

showed not

In ethﬁr words the arrival on tiﬁe spot af f;}?e wo &FS ment za}ned b_;
occurred after 22:30.
The consequence is that, based only on the time of W{}rk 05

armived at the crime scene around at 23:20 or 23:30, before other members of the Police
and that for 2 while they did not inform anybody of the murder.

3 - N -
S According to A wo premises are in front of each other

on the two sides of the same road.

Pk
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cou ld huu bem diS tated by a

The statements of A
defense interest, since ised at the main tnial.

Moreover, how ¢ _ w that, among all KPS Officers of the regio
. rrived on the spot?

hu}z appﬁarf to be cgm;;,aub}ﬁ with the arrival of the latter

at the waddng pnﬁv bafc;x g shooting.
- The Second Instance Ceur‘ has examined the tel ephcsne calls m;@ﬁg me Gafendams
oncluding for the aa:qu ittal of

dues not refpr 1o have personally rem;vsd calls bm speaks about
calls made and received by others, i.e. B .
[naccuracy on this point could be explainable through errors in the perc eption of the fact,
or through false information received by the others without involving necessarily a lie.

(pages 12, 17, 19 — 22} challengss the
on the following additional points.
the Second Instance Court deprived the crime of its

statements of By
- The acquittal of 5
motive as indicated by By
Moreover, since the motive is “the intimate factor which helps to decide and to undertake
a certain action” and is considered as “a constitutive element of the criminal offense” the
exclusion of the motive contained both in the indictment and in the first judgment should
have had as a consequence the acquittal zlso of the material perpetrators and appellants
because of the principles of extension among defendants of the reasons for acquittal.
- The color of the car of §
- The conduct of F
weapons. '
- The instructions given by
family would leave the pa
e telephone call between
- The transport of the perpetrators to the wooden bridge by |
- The conduct of waiting for the perpetrators at the car wash.
- The time of the ambush.
- The position and the conduct of Zhb aerp:‘:sra{{;fs during the ambush.
- The screaming of Pf HE

regarding the supply and the transport of the

1o call him at the moment




Here must be recalled the considerations made above because, except
remaining remarks are not related to the very moment of tne r

cplanation different from the voluntary insincerity
’??za Second Instance Court has acquitted SE .
because of lack of corroborating evidence and not because of the existence of ssfzébase
W %mh csnzfsdmsﬁ the s ‘iqteﬁsr‘zzs afB &K

for the last two, the
and zll can find an

eapons, for the wlephone
for the conduct of

It can be added what follows.

- The lack of a proved motive makes inapplicable legal provisions linked to the particular
reasons of a murder, as in this case article 30 paragraph 2 item 5 CLK which was
excluded by the second Court.

However, contrary to what is claimed by the appeal, the exclusion of a particular motive
or of a particular purpose of a crime does not mean automatically that the material
perpetrators must be acquitied.

As noticed sbove, the motive remains outside the structure of the crime of murder, made
only by a material (the conduct) and a subjective (the intention) element.

- The color of the car of ST appears to be a detail not vs*”y imporiant.
MNonetheless, in this case it do% not seem that the statements of BL
wrong.

The Firs; Instance Court {page
had justa bm\m A§ ) among many cars he possessed.

- Je i /a5 tried separately; there is no assessment of the Second Instance Court
about the ev;deme related to him,

Anyway the appeal itself claims the lack of evidence which can confirm these two points
of the statements of , i not the existence of contradictory evidence.

- The telephone call between and the transport of the
perpetrators to the bridge as al ie edly made by were examined by the
Second Instance Court in a correct manner.

Thu existence of these discrepancies does not diminish the overall reliability of B
on the other points.
Mywam Bl

were

imself arrived fo admit to have

} acting as the chaahfem‘ of
ut to have simply referred what

- As already noticed above, B , was not in possession of a watch and could
refer the times of single facts only apr*fommg{a}v

This explains the apparent obvious mistake in the time of the ambush, referred by |
as between 22:50 and 23:00 and ascertained through the log of the N military
base at 23:17.

The First Instance Court (pages 127 — 128) addresses the issue related to if and at what
moment B left the party in a correct way, demonstrating that he had left the
party some minutes before HE |} family and was in time to reach the wooden bridge
before the shooting.

31



stance Court confirms this point noticing that Ké
of the ambush, which could be known only to a payﬁm JJ?&U was present at it
Dioubts rais d by the defense counsels about the reliability of the witnesses present at the
party appear without consistence
- The pasztiw «::sf‘ the ;}Prps?:amm at L;e ambush and the fact that

The Second In

in the middle of the shooting is a detail confirmed
herself, which confers high reliability to this part of
the narration @fme former and confirms that he was really on the spot during the ambush.
On this point the reasoning of the Second Instance Court is correct and must be sustained.

‘(page &) challenges the siatements of
oa pemt; reiaieé 1} to the number of ms weapons which fired, 2) to the
numbey of carmdge sed, 3} to the fact that B legedly fired twice and
4} to the fact that B

was actually present at the crime scene.

These points are ungrounded.
- As to the number of weapons which shot that night and the number of casings retrieved
the Second Instance Court (pages 18 ~ 19):

- affirms the consistency of the results of the ballistic expertise acmrémv w

which at least two different weapons fired with the staternents of

spoke of three weapons firing;
- accepts the hypothesis that BE
1, who was on the other side of the road fired hla weapon;

- rebsgmzes that some cartridges might not have been recovered.
The reasoning of the challenged absézwt appears to be correct.

In addition it must be considered that already the First Instance Court (page 166) recalled
the unprofessional manner used by the crime forensic team which examined the crime
scene only the day after the shooting and in a very poor way.

Therefore it is no possible to exclude that some casings were not recovered,

- As to the number of time B would have shot it must be noticed that the
statements of B are not denied by the findings at the crime scene and are
confirmed by the statements of P bout her screaming just in the middle of
the shooting.

- The appeal claims that, according to the testimony of
was still at the wedding party when her little sister informed her that their famef had
decided to leave.

The appeal deems impossible for
same fime.

In addition to what already observed (see point I11.36) about the presence of B
< jat the crime scene, it can be noticed that the claim of the appellant is denied by
reading the whole statement of who (hearing 4 December 2004 page 15),
after having told the Court that was present when her sister informed her

f the decision to leave, explains that “however it took about 20 minutes for us to actually
get out and leave”,

e to see if

o be at the place of the ambush at the
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This was because her father and her brother were not together and they spoke to some
relatives,

“Then he left about 10 minutes later. 15 minutes later we took off”.

In another gams of her statements (hearing 3 December 2004 page 13) she remembers

s left the party 30 or 45 minutes before she and her family.
had enough time to reach the crime scene.

that B
ftcan be co,.wu{ie that BL -

Thus the discrepancies alleged in the appeals appear to be inconsistent.

38. A definitive assessment of the credibility of the statements given by B
before the Investigating Judge on 7 July 2002 can be made only after the comparison of
them with corroborating (upon which see the next paragraphs) and contradictory

evidence.
Contradictory evidence remained to be examined is that referred to the alibi of the

defendants.

All the appeals claim that the challenged verdict did not consider in the right way the
proposed alibi of the three éafendanfs according to which they taimthse; with ali Fnﬂnés
with whom they had just had the corn party, left M . «
using five cars (a white M a xﬂzta v o

evening.

The time they lefi and reached D J (before 23:00), the fact that they drove
gether, the road chosen which is different from that of the murder, the fact that they

ammd together in D and that remained there together would not have been

considered by the challenged verdict, which therefore would be wrong.

It must be noticed that the versions given by the many persons who participated to the
comn party differ from each other on some important points about the travel from the
place from the com party 10 D and that these discrepancies don’t sustain the

proposed alibi.

hearing 27 July page 17) stated to have been in the car driven by
), theirs was the last car of the convoy.
(hearing 19 October 2004 page 14) stated t i

their was the last car of the

(hearing 14 September 2004 page 35) stated to have been in the car with
I they were the last car of the convoy
Nonetheless they were the first ones to reach Xh
others.

0
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]
ey
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o
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bar, a short time b
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Asked if at any time he and Florim were leading the convoy or if they changed their route
other than the convoy he answered: no (page 50).

emembered ihat the hi"s? Car

(h@&z‘ipg 3 \Em’*ember 2004 page 15)

the first car.
This Court notices that the above mentioned statements don’t support the alibi of the
defendants because it is not clear how the convoy was composed, what were the first and
the last car and above all how was it possible that a car which allegedly left for the last
} arrived for the first one without Qver*a}gng the others or

getting a different road.

The defendants claim to have been always together during the travel
composing a convoy of five cars,

On the contrary it can be noticed that some evidence, already taken into consideration by
the first two judgments, deny this point of the alibi of the defendants.
Wit itness | admitred to have arrived in front of the Xi bar together
as the first ones and that the others arrived only some minutes Ia{@;.
This witness (hearing 14 September 2004 page 15) was asked about the time the convoy
left the place of the corn party in B} and answered that it was close to 11:00 p.m.

He was confronted with his previous statements where he had mentioned different times
from 22:30 (Police statement 27 August 2001) to 23:30 (Police statement 10 July 2002).
He was then remembered to have stated to the Police (statement of 12 July 2002) “I said
evaryﬂ"ung 1 know concerning the case of date 20.08.2001. I can only guarantee only
_ because Twas all the tzma with him and for the others I cannot guarantse if
they did or did not comumit this crime™.
To this observation ; Hi | replied to be able to guarantee for
because they were together all the time and I cannot speak about other people because
there were other things on which they insisted on me saying but I wasn’t there and 1
didn’t know what happened. There were four or five cars and I wasn’t following what
every car was doing” {hﬁaz‘ins 14 Sﬁpzpmbsr 2004 page 26}

arrived at

KPS and he was in uniform, after 5
minutes my brother S and another of his colleague”: and confirmed this statement
(hearing 14 September 2004 page 17).
About the time of the arrival of the others
minutes.

He was repeatedly confronted v {h his previous statements: before the Police on }’7 }ui
74}{;’? hs: had said tHat “Z

) spoke about a short time or some

replied that th&’y arrived after him and F without being able to

be precise on the minutes (pages 18 and 37).

Lok
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i(hearing 5 October 2004 pages 8, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19)

His brother, wit ness S .
stated to have left his home at 11:00 or 11:10 p.mi, to have amanged a meeting for a
coffee with a col ieac‘m, to have parked his car and to have seen his brother F
in a car or just gone out of the car on the strest.

went to buy cigarettes, 4 or 5 minutes after having parked his car hs met his
and 3 or 4 minutes after this meeting the two of ih&;‘}? entered

In the bar he saw his brother F{

In the bar
caiieague

had said: “while we were talking at the separate table with my colleague I
approximately 7 to 8§ minutes ;}asseé when the otik
and the others” and 2) with hz» statement before the Im'estigaimg judge (26 chember
2002 page 2) when he said: “when 1 gave my first statement I cannot visualize the time,
after that statement I was thinking about that and used my Isgic aad came 1o the

.»i”

d the others came about 8 minutes af@sr me in the tea bar. Tam not
sure about Z . i am sure about the other names”

To this confrontation H{ __Janswered he did not remember to have said to the Police
that he had seen that they “arrived” but that after 7 or 8 minutes he was sitiing in the bar
speaking with his colleagues he “saw” the others in the bar.

He was confronted with another passage of his statements before the Investigating Judge
when remembered: “I don’t know from where they came when 1 saw the above
mentioned suspects coming into the bar after me”.

He replied to have noticed the presence of the others in the bar.

Witness H (hearing 6 October 2004) remembered to have 1 d the
Police station of Dt at 23:00, to have then met § and to have ente d the
bar together with the latter, while at the bar he saw 5 or 6 persons putting a couple of
tables together,

After some minutes (3 or 4) other 4 or 5 persons arrived on foot and joined the first
group.

confirm those of his brother on the point that
} T ) bar some minutes after

The statemenis of 5

L)
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The two statements are consistent to each other on the fﬁs‘i that i' e others, among them

minutes after %ua own arrival). _ firmf:é that a first group was
already in the bar whereas a second group arrived ia{
Considering:
1) the starting time of the narration of S€
when he left his home),
the time he spent to rbac% the centre of D

2)

41),
3) thetime S ,
car {4 or 5 minutes),

the time the two of them needed to go to the bar (3 or 4 minutes)
and finally the time the defendants reached the bar after
minutes)

it can be concluded that the claim of the defendants to have arrived in
bar all together and before the time of the shooting doesn’t stand.

o
s
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it can be added that the defendants stated that at their arrival at Xhé
and his colleagues were already there,
They claimed that both F nd §

7 has remembered that by the return he and

car of the c&&n}

Eust b@mra Pa%’iﬁﬂ’ the place of the comn party he met Bl
i aﬁé invited him to join his pa

& replic é 1o have time, drank a little 2 a{}d in Gi‘d?’f to honor him pulled out his gun

and shot five times in the air.

This episode, which obviously delayed t‘a@ leaving from the corn party was not noticed

by other participants {see 1. e. F G : . ; . Ky

despite their assumption to have been tnge?hrr all the time.

(hearing 13 October 2004 pages 24 and 31) stated to have been in the car

and did not see any passenger on that car’.

L
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Finally it must be noticed that the alibi of the defendants is given by the statements of the
defendants themselves or of persons who are related to them by links of family,
ﬁ‘iﬂndshz‘p or comumon belonging to a military corps.

All this allows doubts on their sincerity and will to co-operate in the investigation.

o

The above mentioned elements don’t allow this Court to consider as proven the alibi of
the defendants 1) as to their arrival at the Xhi{ 725 T& bar all together and 2) as to the
moment of their arrival at the bar at a time which would be incompatible with the
presence of the appellants at the crime scene when the murder happened.

39. It can be concluded that the above mentioned reasons, linked to the motives of his
confession, to the accuracy and consistency of his statements (see point 1IL34), to the
absence of significant discrepancies (see points I11.35 — 37) and to the inconsistency of
the alibi of the appellants (see point X138) confirm the credibility of the statements
givenby B before the [nvestigating Judge on 7 July 2002.

As stated already by the First and the Second Instance Courts his statements find also
important corroboration in other evidence which confirms either his general credibility
and the specific points of his narration related to the involvement of the three appellants
in the murder.

It must be noticed that, although important, external corroboration regresems only
something which, both logically and legally, confirms the credzb;h{y m ‘ .
after thgg hﬁs credxbmt}« hm ah‘eady been demon

)

JG The Second Instance Court found a first corroboration to the statements of B

The statements of the victim is used to confirm the presence of B at the
crime scene because both of them say that in the middle of the shooting it was heard the
screaming of a girl (P& H# 5, which was a detail that could be known only to a
person present on the spot.
The Second Instance Court found a second point of contact between the statements of
these two persons referring to the slowing down of the car of the victims by approaching
the bridge.

Tha appeals challenged this point in a very generic way (see appeal of attorney V
pages 9 and 21) claiming that the two statements were not similar

This Csm shares the opinion of the Second Instance Court b?caﬁse the narration of
(statements of 7 July 2002 page 3) and PE (statements of 14
October 2002 pages 9 and 10) match and therefore support each other in the part referring
to the screaming of the girl “in the middle of the shooting” ( page 10}, mai means
that the shooting continued after her screaming, exactly as narrated by Bf

e

Lt



The app&ﬁ? of attorney 1€ J{page 21) challenges the statements of PCEE
HE 7 on another point rel :u,eé to the car and the persons inside it, which approached the
car of the victims few minutes after the assault.

This point was already accepted by the Second Instance Court and there is no reason o
change ifs assessment.

It can b& added that not only ths s;i}wm"f d@wa of the car of the victims as narrated by

41. The reliability of the statements of witness MB.

The first two judgments assessed the statements of MB as reliable.
The Second Instance Courts {pages 24 and 25) used them as corroboration of the
statements of B ‘ in order to ground the responsibility of B

the murder of H

family.

The appeals challenge the reliability oz the statements of MB because:
- of reasons of revenge again st B
pages 5, 9, appeal of attorney 1
pages 7, 8, 10, 22, 23);

- of the fact that her testimony was indirect, she only sappq}sed but could not demonstrate
the content of the confidence received by
ages 23, 243

Cx“l

This Court does not share the claims of the appellants for the faiis‘z:fﬁ assa
- It must be observed that MB was not — both legally and practically — an “anonymous”
wimess, even though the first two Courts address her on this way.

Legally, the ruling dated 28 April 2004 makes application of Sections 2 and 3 of UNMIK
Regulation 2001/20, which are referred to the Petition (Section 2) and to the Protective
Measure for injured Parties and Witnesses (Section 3}

That ruling did not apply Section 4 which refers to the Order for Anonymity.

Among the protective measures allowed by Section 3 paragraph | there is the omission of
names (item a) and the assignment of a pseudonym (item d}.

The ruling decides that the name of the witness shall not be disclosed and that he will be
identified only by initials.

Thus the reference to the anonymity of this witness in the first two judgments is not
precise because she was a “pratected” not an '’ zmsnymsus " witness.

Practically, MB was well known not only to B with whom had a
relationship, but also to AL who testified about this relationship.

It can here be added that Section 4 paragraph 2 item d of UNMIK Regulation 2001/20
prescribes that “the need for anonymity of the witness or injured party to provide justice
outweighs the interest of the accused in knowing the identity of the witnesses in the
conduct of the defense”




ot limited in any way by the

AB cohabited.

vidence indicated by the appe%iams themselves,

£ anuary 2004 page 23) stated to the Investigating Judge and
then at {He mf.i 'iz*zn ih;‘ﬂ rland Bl 2 had an adventure, she was with B
' niot many ames

had a bar for a apetodofone orone and a ﬁaif month in the yaar 7@(}2

He gave the keys of his bar to Bf
togsther. '
From the verdict of the District Court of Pristine dazed 20 May 2002 and related 1o the
divorce of Bf s to understand:

- that they got married on 2 April 2001
- that they divorced on 20 May 2002 in mutual agreement;

- that both stated that the marital relations between them in the beginning were good, but
later on deteriorated to such an extent that made impossible the joint living between

them

(hearing 27 May 2004 page 35) stated to have had a relation with MB
since the bpgmnma of June 700 1o the b@gi’mmg of January ?{}Q? when the ‘nrske up.
From the above mentionad awém ¢ it is not possible to conclude that B
and MB cohabited because during their relationship R§ was still married and Hived
with his family.

Moreover the possibility to spend a couple of nights together in a bar or elsewhere, within
a very short period can not be defined as cohabitation.

- The appeals remember that, according to witness S (hearing 24 January
2005), MB wanted to marry BE.  RE 2 d wanted him to get divorced from his
mie In one occasion she told BEEH R . “marry me, otherwise you will have
troubles™.
Moreover, at the trial MB has adm%i{ed to ha‘v‘e had pmbéama wiz:?i B
Appeal of attomey Vi .
mamné with her, buf she did not reach her goal because oftp& fact that B,
a married person and adds to be “quite logical” that a girlfriend with a conflict of interest
could try at any time to get revenge for the fact she didn’t become his wife.

In ber statements (hearing 27 May 2004) m explained to have had a relationship with

work in D | :.

She tried to break up with him and he ﬁi”'*"’ﬁii‘ﬂ&d her by saying he would kill her, he
slapped her.

Their relationship ended.

Later on MB was not informed that B had divorced.

She didn’t go voluntarily to the Police to give statements about BE

called by the Police in November 2002,

Lok
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After her statements before the Investigating Judge on 6 November 2002 she was
threatened by in order to let her change her testimony.
Atthattime B  was already in detention.

The first two judgments disregarded this claim of the defense on the base of an identical
reasoning: “first there is no explanation as to what was meant by “trouble”. Second, 8¢
s unable to recall what year she may have said that, much less the month, week or
day” (judgment of second instance page 25).

This Court shares the assessment of the first two courts because the term “trouble”
appears 1o be too generic to involve a blackmail before a Court regarding 2 charge of
murder.

To this can be added that 1) the time between the end of their relationship (January 2002)
and her statements before the Police (November 2002), 2) the fact that she didn’t 20
voluntarily to the Police but was summoned and 3) the circumstances that at that time
had already divorced and was in detention did not sustain the suspect of a revenge
by MB.

At the moment of her statements she cared so little about B
interested to know if he was still married or not.

By then their relationship was over for a long time.

She did not go voluntarily to the Police in order to blackmail B
himi.

On the contrary she was summoned by the investigators and narrated what she knew,
referring what B had told her and without trying to exaggerate or to refer details not
fallen under her direct perception.

Despite of the threats she receive
At the time of the threats A
December 2002,

All these elements exclude any will of revenge by MB.

not to be even

and take revenge on

s, she maintained her testimony.

ree, in fact he was arrested on 31

- This Court deems as not grounded the claim of the appeals related to the insufficiency
of the testimony of MB to demonstrate that in his confidence about the murder B
Re. wasspeaking the truth.

MB referred to have spoken to BEET about the murder unmediately after it and on
phone, she asked him if he was the murder and he interrupted immediately the call,
recalled her from another phone whose number did not appear and reproached her for the
lack of prudence (“are you normal? How can you say something like that to me over the
phone?™),

On that occasion B{__} was “nervous and aggressive”,

Secondly he gave her different details as: “we will kill all spies”, adding that
H{_ ) was a spy during the war and “it could not be much longer for HE
Some time after the murder BE 7 told her to have killed H
someone else ("I will kill vou as we killed H Y.

He explained to her that he could not kill only H | because the latter was in the car
with his family and the survivors could have recognized the perpetrators.

family along with




E |

oo

It must be considered that these confidences were made by B
during their relat zensth that means within January 2002.

At that time B i had not yet given his statements about the murder and the
number of the perpetrators (4 July 2002).

Thus, only who was a1 the crime scene was able to refer to MB that the material
perpetrators were more than one.

T%m detail mgtchgg “m‘z the atatemam 01

and wﬁh the bal Es:,t;r e*{pﬂfﬂib&

SispySS‘
After h* iﬁmeflt\ MB was threatened in order to let her change her {"Silmﬁﬁ‘f
Allthisc es of the sincerity of the confidences made by BE

demonstrate the responsibility of

- The statements of B
the charged criminal offence.

They are confirmed by the coinciding statements of MB and all other credible evidence,
like the ballistic expertise.

The demonstration of the responsibility of BE
doubt.

On this point the conclusion of the Second Instance Court must be accepted and sustained
by this Court.

zoes beyond any reasonable

42, The ci}aﬁsnsed verdict {DS&&S 25 - ;./} grounds the responsibility of A

were in the
ether with the others in a tme

yaré at the com mrt} and fhﬁl they ief 10g
between 22:00 and 22:30;

- thus the three appeliants were together immediately before the shooting, left the corn
party together and did so at such time that enabled them to be at the crime scene before
s family arrived;

- all these people left yard no more than 15 or 20 minutes before H
and his family left the wedding party;

- thus BE&22 3, whose responsibility was ESéEb}sShE‘d on the base of other and
independent evidence (ﬁﬁa; is the statements of B y KE

enﬁuch time in order to reach the place of the ambush ;mieas he went by car;

- also the other participants in the ambush had to drive together from the corn party to the
crime scene;
- wimaas N¢

- since the heuss of N LED s }Qca{ed at a distance (800/900 meters} from the crime
scene that can be trave;ed by car within few minutes the Sscond Instance Court
concluded that this convoy had been used by B
bridge;

- the same conclusion was adopted also for A
they were all the time together with B ,
by the same convoy and dropped off at the crime scene,

nd with the latter were Irmspaﬁﬁd

i

& o
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In other v aras the Qeuﬁnd ¥n§~:ﬁnce> Court finds a corroboration to the accuse moved by
) £ traveled together with
bility to be dropped off at the crime scene

with him;

- as particularly 1o A
was part of the am
diminish the credibility of B

the Second Instance Court finds that it is proven t h
sh, whezfaa the absence of shells from a third v 'a:a;}{m doesn’t
 and the responsibility of the appellan

;‘%‘

The appeals challenge this point (appeal of attomney }
attorney | D page 27, appeal Ofansmey .~ page 15)claiming:

- a mistake of the Second Instance Court in the assessment of the time needed by the
defendants to travel the distance (800/900 meters) fr@ m the house of N
crime scene in a time compatible with their participation in the ambush;
- the mistake made by the challenged verdict, where it does not consider that N
did not see the cars of the defendant on the wooden bridge when he arrived there with his
wife and his daughter few minutes after the shooting.

This Court deems both objections as ungrounded.
Actually the three defendants had the conerete possibility to be at the crime scene on time
to take part in the ambush,
Basing on the statement of N A
noticed that he saw the convoy in front of his house.
The distance from his house to the wooden bridge (800/900 meters) is such that could be
traveled within few minutes.
In order 1o be clearer it can be noticed that | Kilometer is traveled:

- byacar with a speed of 60 kph in 1 minute;

- byacar with a speed of 30 kph in 2 minutes;

- by acar with a speed of 20 kph in 3 minutes;

~ by acar with a speed of 10 kph in 6 minutes:

- by acar with a speed of 6 kph in 10 minutes.
6 kph appears to be a speed which can be easily kept also on foot.

(hearing 23 November 2004 page 17) it can be

narrated to have seen the convoy approximately 25 or 30 minutes before
hearing the shooting (page 29).

He expiamed that he saw the convoy while he was opening the gate of his yard.

After this he went to his car, noticed that the car had a flat tire, tried to pump it, observed
that the pumping was to no avail then substituted the tire.

These operations took him 15 minutes (page 31).

Then he returned in his house, where his wife was waiting for him in order to start to
prepare their daughter, who had to be brought to the hospital.

The house was without electricity and to prepare the child took 15 to 20 minutes.
During the preparation of the child N§ (_ _heard the shooting (page 17).
Then he, his wife and the child entered their car and went towards the hospital of
driving through the road of the wooden bridge, where they found the car of the victims
with the holes of the bullets.
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turned his car and reached the hospital through the other road, passing by his

nally returned home from the hospital, he saw the lights of the e police cars.

ing 3 ?a@wmhsﬂf 2004 page 14} has explained
that in the evening of 20 fxugmti he had left his T _ bar and went to the com party
traveling through the road of the wooden bridge.

When he r&turred to his bar he traveled through the C
&xp%amed that zhe r@ad from Df ‘ ) to the road of the bridge
J E R{ was not an asphalt road.

He aéded thaz beth raads were in no“ma conditions” and remembered it took to him 10
bar to the place of the corn party through the
road of the W@sden mdee and to have used 15 minutes approximately when he returned
back through C{
Obvigusly the distance from Xh
that from the house of N¢

bar to the place of the comn party is longer than
to the wooden bridge.

It can be concluded that people who were in front of the house of
minutes before the shooting would be perfectly able to reach the wooden bndge inatime
compatible with their participation in the ambush also in the case they had traveled
slowly (20 kph = 3 minutes), very slowly (10 kph = 6 minutes) or even by the speed of a
walking man (6 kph = 10 minutes).

And this conclusion is valid independently from the direction those cars had when N

aw them,

In fact that witness saw those cars only before going to check his own car, after that his
attention was caught by other things.

He described that road as a “busy” road, used whenever someone wants 10 come to B%
;&1503 ?ﬁ}

The second point of the appeals appears to be not grounded simply because
k stated that the perpetrators abandoned the crime scene on foot, 2y NE
remembered to have heard the shooting when he was still in his house and hiS w;f& was
helping their daughter to put on clothes and that when he left his house it took him about
ten minutes to reach the wooden bridge.

Thus the perpetrators had all the necessary time after the shooting in order to abandon the
crime scene without being seen by N§

The claims of the appeals as to the responsibility of
are therefore without foundation.
Their responsibility is demonstrated by the statements of BE K&
Furthermore these statements find corroboration in the other elements mentioned azready
y the Second Instance Court: the two appellants were together with B -
immediately before the shooting, they traveled together with him from compeound
towards the road of the wooden bridge, they had the concrete possibility to be at the
crime scene together with and finally the two of them were again
together with B m:zoima’ inthe Xh

Jafier the s
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en that he was paﬁ {}f the am% sh, whereas i}za ab
weapon doesn’t diminish the Sfféﬁ}i,‘zt ~
appellant (see above point 1113

| this goes beyond any *‘*%smbie doubt.

v

43, The appeals claim the violation of article 378 LCP as to the sentencing because while
the First Court imposed a punishment of 30 years imprisonment for four criminal
offences, the Second Instance Court imposed the same punishment but only for two
criminal offences.

Furthermore the aggravating circumstance of the insidious manner of the murder would
be erroneous.

These points are ungrounded.

The First Instance Court applied article 71 paragraph 2 item 1 of PCCK in conformity
with article 48 of CCSFRY, imposing as an aggregate punishment only the long term
imprisonment of 30 years.

The Second Instance Court applied, more logically, article 30 paragraph 3 of KCL, which
provides one unique (not aggregate) punishment from 10 to 40 years imprisonment if a
person has commitied “several premeditated murders”.

The reasoning of the Second Instance Court appears to be correct, since in this case can
not be applied a “long term imprisonment” {s?, roduced by a law, PCCK, entered into

force after the murder and less favorable for the defendants) but only the punishment of
imprisonment.

Already for this reason articles 71 paragraph 2 item | PCCK and 48 CCSFRY are not
applicable.

But there is more.

Article 30 paragraph 3 KCL unifies a plurality of murders in a unigue criminal offence,
for which is foreseen a unique (not aggregate) punishment, which was actually applied in
this case.

This legal provision is special (lex specialis) in comparison to article 48 CCSFRY and
article 71 PCCK and prevails on the latter.

By the Second Instance Court there was not any “reformatio in pejus” simply because the
criminal offences for which the defendants were convicted did not vary, but were unified
according to article 30 paragraph 3 KCL and punished only once with a penally which
had already been imposed for the first aggravated murder.

In fact the Second Instance Court affirmed the conviction of the defendants for the charge
of murder aggravated by the insidious manner (art. 30 paragraph 2 item [ KCL), which
alone is already punishable (and had been concretely punished by the First Instance
Court) with 30 years imprisonment.
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The punishment for other murders was absorbed and included in the first punishment,
according to article 30 paragraph 3 KCL.

The Second Instance verdict must be confirmed also on the second point,
i € aggravating circumstance of the insidious manner of the murder because the

victims were ambushed and taken by surprise: this is an insidious way of assauliing
0

“4!?7
44. The Judgment of the Court of Second Instance is affirmed in its entirety.

For this reason the costs of the proceedings of Third Instance will be borne by the four
appellants,

According to article 50 of the CC SFRY, the time spent in detention on remand by each
defendant is included in the amount of punishment.

With a separate ruling is decided about the detention on remand for each defendant,
according to articles 353 and 387 LCP.

L
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o appeal 1s possible against this Ju t. Only a request for the protection cfiega?‘y
is possible, to be filed with the court v %‘}bb rendered the decision in the first instance,
within 3 months of the service of “i’fz decision {art. 451 — 460, 551 PCPCK).
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